Committee Agenda

Epping Forest
District Council

Licensing Sub-Committee
Tuesday, 9th July, 2019

You are invited to attend the next meeting of Licensing Sub-Committee, which will be held
at:

Council Chamber, Civic Offices, High Street, Epping
on Tuesday, 9th July, 2019

at10.00 am .
Georgina Blakemore
Chief Executive
Democratic Services Gary Woodhall, Democratic Services (Direct Line 01992
Officer 564243)
Email: democraticservices@eppingforestdc.gov.uk
Members:

Councillors J Jennings (Chairman), A Lion, C P Pond and P Stalker

PLEASE NOTE THE START TIME OF THE MEETING

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
(Monitoring Officer) To declare interests in any item on this agenda.

3. PROCEDURE FOR THE CONDUCT OF BUSINESS (Pages 3 - 8)

4. NEW PREMISES LICENCE APPLICATION - WO FAT RESTAURANT, 270-272
HIGH ROAD, LOUGHTON, ESSEX, IG10 1RB (Pages 9 - 74)
To consider the attached report.

5. VARIATION OF EXISTING PREMISES LICENCE - BAYLIS FOOD & WINE, 159
HIGH ROAD, LOUGHTON IG10 4LF (Pages 75 - 126)

To consider the attached report.

6. VARIATION OF EXISTING PREMISES LICENCE - TURKWISE, 162 HIGH STREET,
1



Licensing Sub-Committee Tuesday, 9 July 2019

ONGAR CM5 9JJ (Pages 127 - 176)
To consider the attached report.
7. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS

Exclusion: To consider whether, under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government
Act 1972, the public and press should be excluded from the meeting for the items of
business set out below on grounds that they will involve the likely disclosure of exempt
information as defined in the following paragraph(s) of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the
Act (as amended) or are confidential under Section 100(A)(2):

Agenda Item No Subject Exempt Information
Paragraph Number
Nil Nil Nil

The Local Government (Access to Information) (Variation) Order 2006, which came
into effect on 1 March 2006, requires the Council to consider whether maintaining the
exemption listed above outweighs the potential public interest in disclosing t
[...]
sing objectives as set out in the Licensing
Act 2003 and the statement of licensing policy adopted by the Council.

Declarations of Interest

Members of the Committee are subject to the Council’s Code of Conduct.

Participation in the Hearing

Debate shall be restricted to members of the Licensing Committee. Where a local
ward member, not being a member of the Committee, wishes to participate in the
hearing, they may do so only with the permission of the Chairman and their
participation shall be subject to the same rules as are applied to any other witnesses to
the application.

In hearings other than those under the Licensing Act 2003, where a ward member is a
member of the Committee, and wishes to object to the application, the member shall
give 14 days’ notice of their intention, and shall play no part in the decision-making
process of the Committee. In hearings under the Licensing Act 2003, those named as
responsible authorities and interested parties in the Act may only make
representations within the time limits set out in the relevant statutory provisions.

All persons participating in the hearing shall be made aware of the limitations or scope
of statements that will be acceptable and, in particular, that statements should be
factual or a fair statement on a matter of public interest.

In the case of any hearing pursuant to the summary review procedure under the
Violent Crime Reduction Act 2006, the membership of any Subcommittee adjudicating
on such a review shall comprise any three members drawn from the Licensing
Committee subject to the proviso that no member should serve more than one hearing.

Page 6



4.1

5.1

6.1

Attendance of the Public

The Council’s Constitution and relevant statutory provisions relating to the admission
or exclusion of the public shall apply to all meetings of the Licensing Committee.

Natural Justice

There are two elements to natural justice:

(a)

Fairness

All persons affected by the decision or in the case of matters asso
[...]
icer: Denise Bastick
Licensing Compliance Officer

Democratic Services:

Decisions Required:

To determine the application for a new Premises Licence under the Licensing Act 2003

Report:
Application

1. An application has been made by Vital Foods Ltd for a new premises licence at 270-
272 High Road, Loughton, Essex, IG10 1RB. The application is for a new premises licence
to include the sale of alcohol Monday to Saturday 12:00 to 14:30 and 17:00 to 00:00 and
Sunday 12:00 to 23:30. The provision of recorded music Monday to Saturday 12:00 to 14:30
and 17:00 to 00:00 and Sunday 12:00 to 23:30. Late Night refreshment Monday to Saturday
23:00 to 00:00 and Sunday 23:00 to 23:30. The opening hours of the premises are Monday
to Saturday 12:00 to 14:30 and 17:00 to 00:00 and Sunday 12:00 to 23:30. The application
was received on the 18" May 2019.

2. The Operating Schedule sets out conditions which will be attached to the licence if
this application is granted.

Licensing Act 2003

3 When considering an application for a licence the licensing authority must have
regard to steps that are appropriate to promote of the licensing objectives.
These are—

(a) the prevention of crime and disorder;
(b) public safety;

(c) the prevention of public nuisance; and
(d) the protection of children from harm.

4 It must also have regard to its Statement of Licensing Policy and any guidance
issued by the Secretary of State.
Consultation

5 The Responsible Authorities have received a copy of the application, it was also
advertised at the premises and in a local newspaper.

6 All residences and businesses within 150 meters radius of the premises were
individually consulted.

Page 9



7 The authority has received one representation from Essex Police and one
representation from Loughton Residents Association, which are also attached. Responses
have been received from Essex County Fire & Rescue Service and Environment &
Neighbourhoods, who have no objections.

8 The Obijections relate to the pre
[...]
erely,

Mr Peter Jones MIOL, MBI
Essex Police Licensing Officer
Epping Forest | Harlow

In an emergency always cl!:a)l%gg. ?’o@ non emergencies dial 101,

wrurnar accay nnlire en nle



oq“ton Re"@

Loughton Residents Association " ™
Plans Group LRA

q&"*'ociaiwo

01 June 2019 Essex IG10 1AN

LICENSING APPLICATION, 270-272 High Road Loughton

This restaurant has residential units above and nearby. Indeed, with the exception of the relatively short Old
Station Road, all the roads leading to and from the restaurant are residential, including the Hi gh Road, which
has residential units above and behind the shops.

Under the provisions relating the prevention of public nuisance, we object to the proposal to vary the hours
for the supply of alcohol and the provision of recorded music to midnight each night (1 1.30pm on Sundays)
because of the disturbance this would inevitably cause to residents nearby.

We think that 11pm is the latest that restaurant with residential accommodation above should be
providing alcohol and recorded music, as even if the premises are well-sound-proofed the noise of such

customers - and their vehicles - leaving late at night, at a time when other daytime noises are much
reduced, would obviously disturb residents.

Yours sincerely

David Linnell, for LRA Plans Group.

Page 39



Denise Bastick
. P

From: Judy Jennings

Sent: 18 May 2019 13:36

To: Denise Bastick

Cc: Cllr Chris Pond; Jill Angold-Stephens

Subject: Re: New Premises Licence Application - Wo Fat, 270-272 High Road, Loughton,

Essex, IG10 1RB

This Message originated outside of Epping Forest District Council.

Dear Denise

Thank you for the information

| do not have an objection to the licence application itself or the hours, or the Chinese Dragon event but |
do have an objection to the "occasional live music" application which would be amplified, as | do not think
it is appropriate for this area of flats and residential properties

Regards

Judy Jennings

Councillor Judy Jenning
[...]
pen to the public Monday to Thursday
07:00am-23:00pm, Friday & Saturday 07:00am-01:00am and Sunday 08:00am-23:0

Licensing Act 2003

3. When considering an application for a licence the licensing authority must have
regard to the promotion of the licensing objectives.
These are—
(a) the prevention of crime and disorder;
(b) public safety;
(c) the prevention of public nuisance; and
(d) the protection of children from harm.

4. It must also have regard to its Statement of Licensing Policy and any guidance issued
by the Secretary of State.

Consultation

5. The Responsible Authorities have received a copy of the application, it was properly
advertised at the premises and in a local newspaper.

6. Peter Jones Essex Police Licensing has agreed new conditions which will be added
onto the Licence if this application is granted. The conditions have been attached to
this report.

7. The authority has received a total of six representations from Clir Roger Baldwin, Clir
Amy Beales, Loughton Town Council, Loughton Residents Association, Abbeyfield
Loughton Society and local residents, which have all been included in this report.

8. The representations relate to The prevention of Crime and Disorder, The prevention

Page 75



of public safety, the prevention of public nuisance and The protection of children from
harm.

Guidance Issued by the Secretary of State

9. The Licensing Act 2003 provides that the licensing authority must ‘have regard to’

guidance issued by the Secretary of State under section 182 of the Licensing Act
2003.

10. Sections 2.1 to 2.31 of the guidance are relevant to this application.
Options

11. In determining this application the Sub-Committee may take any of the following
steps as it considers necessary for the promotion of the licensing objectives, namely:

° to modify the conditions of the licence; or
° to reject the whole or part of the application.

For the purposes of the Licensing Act 2003 the conditions of the licence are modified
if any of the
[...]
nt the view of Loughton Town Council.

Page 120



Denise Bastick

From: Debbie Houghton

Sent: 17 May 2019 08:57

To: Licensing

Subject: FW: licensing application for 159 High Road Loughton
Attachments: Licensing application, 159 High Road May 2019.doc

Passed to Denise

Miss Debbie Houghton

Licensing Officer

Neighbourhoods Directorate

Tel: 01992 564336

E-mail: dhoughton@eppingforestdc.gov.uk

Sent: 16 May 2019 21:11
To: Licensing <Licensing@eppingforestdc.gov.uk>
Subject: licensing application for 159 High Road Loughton

Hi
I attach the LRA Plans Group comments on this application, which are also shown below.

regards

David Linnell
chairman, Loughton Residents Association Plans Group

Loughton Residents Association " %
Plans Group ;
980ciat\o”
-Eleven Acre Rise,
020 8508 2932 Loughton,
16 May 2019 Essex

LICENSING APPLICATION, 159 High Road Loughton
This shop has residential units opposite and nearby. Indeed, with the exception of the relatively short Old

Station Road, all the roads leading to and from the shop are residential, including the High Road, which has
residential units above and behind the shops.

1

Page 121



Under the provisions relating the prevention of public nuisance, we object to the proposal to vary the
hours for the supply of alcohol to 1am on Fridays and Saturdays because of the disturbance this would
inevitably cause to residents nearby.

We think that 11pm is the latest that an off-licence shop - or on Fridays and Saturdays, midnight at the
very latest - should be selling alcohol to customers visiting the shop, as the noise of such customers
and their vehicles arriving and |leaving late at night — at a time when other daytime noises are much
reduced - would obviously disturb residents.

We are also concerned about the prevention of crime and disorder, as the shop would be selling
alcohol after nearby licensed premises had ceased to do so.

There is a long and sorry history of disorder in Loughton High Road caused by the availability
[...]
vice.
While the noise of any delivery vehicles obviously has the potential to disturb nearby residents, we
would find the provision of the new service less objectionable, provided that off-sales to personal
customers visiting the shop were not permitted after 11pm.

Yours sincerely

David Linnell, for LRA Plans Group.

Page 123



Yoc'd 2o S \Q

Abbeyfield Loughton Society Limited

Abbeyﬁeld

Making time for Folder people

Rider House, 121 High Road, Loughton, Essex
IG10 4LT

020 8508 8887

28 May 2019

The Licensing Team

Epping Forest District Council
Civic Offices

High Street

Epping
Essex
CM16 4BZ

Dear Sirs

Notification of consultation — an application in respect of premises licences
Applicant: Mr Ali Kemal Balamir
Address of Premises: Baylis News, 159 High Road, Loughton, Essex, IG10 4LF

As Chair of trustees of Abbeyfield Loughton Society Limited | am writing on behalf of the Board and
residents of Rider House, 121 High Road, Loughton, the latter having been asked to respond to your
letter, to object to the extension of licensing hours for the above premises.

Rider House is a residential home for the elderly situated on the High Road, very close to a bus stop and
taxi cab office, which means that many people pass the front door on a daily basis and at all times of the
day and night. There is also a car park at the side of the house, which is easily accessed from the road
and which has from time to time been used as a toilet. Also, it is not unusual to find bottles and cans
discarded in the car park or on the front garden.

As trustees we are responsible for the wellbeing and safety of our residents and we feel that the
extension of a licence allowing the sale of alcohol until exceptionally late hours is quite unnecessary and
will inevitably afford the opportunity for crime and disorder and general public nuisance. We are
therefore opposed to this licence being extended.

Yours faithfully

C M Franklin (Miss)
Chair
Abbeyfield Loughton Society Limited

We ar
[...]
- :_. - _'ﬁ E s
g = v ~ o f SRR e
::_: = %. - = Police s St MDW.: i
v T : s = 3 Loy oy
of — Lt
2 S arage
: -

AL

Epping Forest

Baylis News 159 High Road, Loughton, 1G10 #Dﬁe: 24/06/2019
District Council

Scale: 1:2,000

Name: arcgis

Page 126



Agenda Item 6
Report to the Licensing Committee
Date of meeting: 9t July 2019

Subject: Application to vary an existing premises Licence for Epplng FOI‘eSt
Turkwise, 162 High Street, Ongar, Essex, CM5 9JJ DiStriCt CounCiI

Responsible Officer: Debbie Houghton (01992 564336).

Democratic Services Officer: Gary Woodhall (01992 564470).

Decisions Required:

To consider the application for a variation of an existing Premises Licence under the
Licensing Act 2003

Report:
Application

1. An application has been made by Mihai Valeriu Chesnoiu, the Premises Licence
Holder, for a variation to the existing premises licence for the above premises. The
authority received the application on the 29" May 2019. The application sets out the
varied licensing activities applied for and times requested. A copy of the present
licence for the premises, detailed plans the application for variation and the public
notice are attached.

2. The applicant is requesting a change of name for the premises to Porterhouse-Wine
Bar and Kitchen, and to vary the times of the licensable activities and opening times
as set out below.

3. Live Music Friday and Saturday only 18.00 — 00.00(midnight)

Recorded Music Monday to Sunday 12.00 — 00.00(midnight)
Late Night Refreshment Monday to Sunday 23.00 — 00.00(midnight)
The Sale by Retail of Alcohol Monday to Sunday 12.00 — 00.00(midnight)

Opening hours of the Premises Monday to Sunday 12.00 — 00.00(midnight)

Licensing Act 2003

4. When considering an application for a licence the licensing authority must have
regard to the promotion of the licensing objectives.
These are—
(a) the prevention of crime and disorder;
(b) public safety;
(c) the prevention of public nuisance; and
(d) the protection of children from h
[...]
are likely to be unacceptable.

The premises themselves and neighbouring properties are not soundproofed to modern
standards.

There is no need for anather Hve music outlet in the area.

Late-night drinking (for an hour after other local venues have closed) could give rise to
additional public order issues.

Yours sincerely

Dr Peter and Mrs Joy Merrett

Page 166



1

R Hous:,

.:‘astle Street,

Ongar,

Essex [N
Epping Forest District Council
High Street,
Epping,
Essex,
CM16 4BZ

14" Fune 2019
Dear Sirs,

Reference Mihal Valeriu Chesndiu
Address Turkwise 162 / 164, High Street, Ongar CMS 91J

In respect of the Prevention of Public Nuisance and the Protection of Children from
Harm,

We do not want the above premises to have their licencing hours extended to
midnight because of the noise of customers leaving and starting their cars. We also do
not wish to hear recorded music till mid-night and live music at all. We can already
hear the live music from the “Cock Tavern” which is further away from us and this
keeps us awake,How will the children in the area get to sleep!

There are already problems from the “Kings Head” late at night.

The combination of the late opening hours of this and existing premises will have a
detrimental effect on the high street in Ongar.

Yours faithfully,

Page 167

* 19 JUN 2019 -

mF



Debbie Houahton

From: Chris Watso

Sent: 05 June 2019 10:36

To: Licensing

Ce: Choppers

Subject: Licence application // Ref WK/201917223
Morning,

We would like to make a reprasentation regarding the following application:

Ref WK/201917223
Applicant Name: Mihai Valeriu Chesnoiu

Address of premises: Turkwise, 162-164 High Street, Ongar, CM5 9}J

On the grounds of The Prevention of Public Nuisance the proposed extension of drinking licence with live and
recorded music until midnight would impact on the houses in 5t Martins Mews. Qur house Is in close proximity to
the pramises and any music will be clearly heard. We are on a quiet road and some of the ho
[...]
 email in
errar, please notify us immediately by contacting the sender or telephoning Kent Police on 01622 630690 or Essex
Police on 01245 491491, as appropriate, For further information regarding Kent Palice’s ar Essex Police’s use of
personal data please go to https://www.kent.pelice.uk/policy/privacy,-cookies-and-legal-notice/ or
https://www.essex.police.uk/copyright-privacy/

2

Page 174



Contains Ordnance Survey & Royal Mail
Data © Crown Copyright & Database Right
2015 EFDC Licence No: 100018534 2015

Sy,

Fpted S
?*-ﬁﬁvﬂm—mn

Epping Forest
District Cquncil

Date: 24/06/2019

Scale: 1:1,000

Name: arcgis




This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	3 Procedure for the Conduct of Business
	4 New Premises Licence application - Wo Fat Restaurant, 270-272 High Road, Loughton, Essex, IG10 1RB
	Wo Fat - Pack for Panel (002)
	Wo Fat - New Premises Licence App II

	5 Variation of Existing Premises Licence - Baylis Food & Wine, 159 High Road, Loughton IG10 4LF
	Baylis Food & Wine - Premises Licence Variation App I

	6 Variation of Existing Premises Licence - Turkwise, 162 High Street, Ongar CM5 9JJ
	Turkwise - Premises Licence Variation App I






Minutes of the meeting


1

EPPING FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL
COMMITTEE MINUTES

Committee: Licensing Sub-Committee Date: 9 July 2019 

Place: Council Chamber, Civic Offices, 
High Street, Epping

Time: 10.00  - 11.40 am

Members 
Present:

J Jennings (Chairman), A Lion, C P Pond and P Stalker

Other 
Councillors: P Keska

Apologies: -

Officers 
Present:

R Ferriera (Assistant Solicitor), D Houghton (Licensing Compliance Officer), 
H Ibrahim (Licensing Compliance Officer) and G Woodhall (Senior 
Democratic Services Officer)

7. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest pursuant to the Council’s Code of Member 
Conduct.

8. PROCEDURE FOR THE CONDUCT OF BUSINESS 

The Sub-Committee noted the procedure for the conduct of business for the Sub-
Committee, as outlined in Article 8 in the Constitution.

9. NEW PREMISES LICENCE APPLICATION - WO FAT RESTAURANT, 270-272 
HIGH ROAD, LOUGHTON, ESSEX, IG10 1RB 

The Licensing Enforcement Officer informed the Sub-Committee that the Applicant 
had requested an adjournment for this application, to enable their newly appointed 
Legal Team to prepare. Consequently, this application would be considered at a 
future meeting of the Sub-Committee.

10. VARIATION OF EXISTING PREMISES LICENCE - BAYLIS FOOD & WINE, 159 
HIGH ROAD, LOUGHTON IG10 4LF 

The three Councillors that presided over this item were Councillors J Jennings 
(Chairman), A Lion and C P Pond. The Chairman welcomed the participants and 
requested that they introduce themselves to the Sub-Committee. In attendance on 
behalf of the application was the Applicant, Mr A K Balamir. There were no objectors 
in attendance. The Chairman then introduced the Members and Officers present and 
outlined the procedure that would be followed for the determination of the application.

The Application before the Sub-Committee

The Licensing Enforcement Officer informed the Sub-Committee that an application 
to vary the Premises Licence had been received in respect of Baylis Food & Wine at 
159 High Road in Loughton.



Licensing Sub-Committee 9 July 2019

2

The application had requested permission to vary the hours for the supply of alcohol 
and the hours the premises were open to the public as follows:

Sale of Alcohol Premises Opening Hours
Monday to Thursday 8.00am – 11.00pm 7.00am – 11.00pm
Friday & Saturday 8.00am – 1.00am 7.00am – 1.00am
Sunday 10.00am – 11.00pm 8.00am – 11.00pm

The application had been properly advertised and the Council had received six 
representations relating to the prevention of crime and disorder, public safety, the 
prevention of public nuisance and the protection of children from harm. Essex Police 
Licensing had also responded and offered a number of recommended conditions 
which had been agreed with the Applicant and would be added to the Licence if the 
application was approved. 

Presentation of the Applicant’s Case

Mr Balamir informed the Sub-Committee that the extra hours requested were mainly 
for Friday and Saturday evenings, with a small increase on Sunday evenings. The 
extended hours were designed to give the shop’s customers a better service and 
generate additional revenue for the business. The Premises had a large number of 
regular customers who would like the additional hours at weekends to purchase not 
just alcohol but also household grocery items. The business had also just 
implemented an app-based delivery service, which it would like to be included in the 
additional hours requested.

The Applicant reminded the Sub-Committee that Essex Police had not objected to 
the application, and there would be no problems created for the public as the 
Premises was surrounded by other Shops and Offices; there were no residences 
nearby. The application would not generate excessive amounts of additional traffic, 
and there was always traffic on the High Road in Loughton at all times of the day and 
night. The deliveries were loaded and dispatched from the car parking area at the 
back of the Premises.

The Applicant acknowledged that there had been problems late at night during the 
weekends along the High Road, but these had been caused by The Luxe and the 
New Bar, when they were permitted to open late. There had been no problems within 
the Premises; the Challenge 25 initiative had been adopted by the Premises, which 
also had its own CCTV system, so it was not envisaged that any problems would be 
caused by the requested extension at the Premises. It was more likely that the Public 
Houses further down the High Road would be the cause of any problems in the area.

The Applicant concluded that the extension to the current licensed hours would not 
cause any problems in the locality. The Premises were stationed on a private road, 
and any customers visiting the Premises late at night would drive to the shop and 
then drive away.

Questions for the Applicant from the Sub-Committee

In response to a number of questions from the Sub-Committee, the Applicant 
provided the following information to clarify the points raised.

The CCTV system for the Premises had 16 cameras in total, and recorded for 24 
hours each day which included the hours that the Premises were open. The 
Applicant reiterated that the previous problems in the area had been caused by the 



Licensing Sub-Committee 9 July 2019

3

late-night bars in the High Road, but these had been closed and there were now no 
problems. 

The Premises were quite small, so the lower-strength alcohol was stored in fridges in 
the shop with the higher strength alcohol on shelves behind the counter. Any refusals 
to serve alcohol to customers were recorded in a log book, and there were 
approximately 10 such refusals logged per month. There were currently 2 staff within 
the shop during the evenings, and it was intended to increase this to three if the 
Licence Variation was granted with the third person making deliveries to customers 
and helping in the shop.

The Applicant informed the Sub-Committee that the Premises had started to operate 
a delivery service. The customer would use an app on their phone to order products 
and pay by debit/credit card, with the delivery generally being made within 30 
minutes of the order being made. The van itself was stored in the car park at the 
back of the Premises. The business had fulfilled approximately 230 deliveries in the 
last three months, and deliveries were also made to Theydon Bois and Chigwell as 
well as Loughton. The deliveries were mainly groceries, and it had been a surprise 
that the evening deliveries were more than just alcohol and cigarettes. 

The Applicant reassured the Sub-Committee that the same rules for the sale of 
alcohol in the Premises would also apply to deliveries of alcohol; if the customer 
looked under the age of 25 then the driver would request proof of age identification 
when delivering. The Applicant was the only member of staff performing the 
deliveries at the current time, but it was intended to train other staff. The Premises 
would not use young people to deliver alcohol – it would be persons over the age of 
30 who could be trusted – and there would be no deliveries made by motorcycle or 
moped. All payments for deliveries were card based so there was no cash carried 
within the delivery van.

The Applicant reminded the Sub-Committee that the new Licence conditions 
suggested by Essex Police had been agreed, and the Applicant could obtain 
statements and signatures from his customers supporting the requested extended 
licensed hours for the Premises.

The Sub-Committee retired to consider the application.

Consideration of the Application by the Sub-Committee

The Legal Officer advised the Sub-Committee that each case before it had to be 
considered on its own merits.

Members of the Sub-Committee expressed concerns about the potential problems 
that this proposed Licence variation could cause in the local area, but accepted that 
no evidence had been produced to indicate that these premises would cause such 
problems. However, the Sub-Committee acknowledged that if problems should be 
caused by the Premises in the future then the Licence could be reviewed.

The Sub-Committee agreed that the conditions suggested by Essex Police should be 
added to the existing Licence for the Premises.

The Sub-Committee returned to inform the Applicant of its decision, and to remind 
the Applicant that they had 21 days from the date of the written notification of the 
Sub-Committee’s decision to exercise their right of appeal to a Magistrates Court. 



Licensing Sub-Committee 9 July 2019

4

Resolved:

(1) That the application to vary a Premises Licence for Baylis Food & Wine at 
159 High Road in Loughton be granted as requested in the application, subject to the 
following conditions, which the Sub-Committee considered to be reasonable, 
proportionate and in the public interest for the promotion of the Licencing objectives:

(a) the modification of the existing conditions on the Licence as set out in 
the application to vary the Licence; and

(b) the addition of the suggested conditions by Essex Police to the 
Licence (page 110 of the agenda refers), as previously agreed by the 
Applicant.

11. VARIATION OF EXISTING PREMISES LICENCE - TURKWISE, 162 HIGH 
STREET, ONGAR CM5 9JJ 

The three Councillors that presided over this item were Councillors J Jennings 
(Chairman), P Stalker and C P Pond. The Chairman welcomed the participants and 
requested that they introduce themselves to the Sub-Committee. In attendance on 
behalf of the application was the Applicant, Mr M V Chesniou, and Councillor P 
Keska, a District Councillor for the Chipping Ongar, Greensted & Marden Ash ward. 
There were no objectors in attendance. The Chairman then introduced the Members 
and Officers present and outlined the procedure that would be followed for the 
determination of the application.

The Application before the Sub-Committee

The Licensing Enforcement Officer informed the Sub-Committee that an application 
to vary the Premises Licence had been received in respect of Turkwise at 162 High 
Street in Ongar.

The application had requested permission to change the name of the Premises to 
Porterhouse Wine Bar and Kitchen, and to vary the hours for the supply of alcohol, 
the opening hours of the Premises, the permitted hours for the playing of Recorded 
and Live Music and the permitted hours for Late Night Refreshment as follows:

Recorded Music
Sale of Alcohol
Opening Hours

Live Music Late Night 
Refreshment

Monday to Sunday 12.00pm – 
12.00am

- 11.00pm – 
12.00am

Friday & Saturday - 6.00pm - 12.00am -

The application had been properly advertised and the Council had received four 
representations relating to the prevention of crime and disorder, the prevention of 
public nuisance and the protection of children from harm. Essex Police Licensing had 
also responded and offered a number of recommended conditions which had been 
agreed with the Applicant and would be added to the Licence if the application was 
approved. 

Presentation of the Applicant’s Case

The Applicant introduced himself to the Sub-Committee and gave a brief resume of 
his professional career. He had arrived in Ongar in 2016 to take over the Turkwise 



Licensing Sub-Committee 9 July 2019

5

restaurant, and since that time there had been excellent feedback from his customers 
and there had been no incidents of disorder to report.

Cllr Keska stated that the Premises would be a restaurant, and the sale of alcohol 
would only ever be in connection with having a meal at the Premises, which was a 
quality dining establishment. The extra hour requested would bring the Premises in 
line with the other Licensed premises in Ongar High Street. The Applicant had 
accepted all of the recommended additional conditions suggested by Essex Police, 
and the Applicant was committed to the business and making the restaurant a 
successful venue.

In relation to the objections received from local residents, Cllr Keska stated that 
Castle Street was at least 200 yards away from the Premises, and although St 
Martins Mews was closer to the Premises, there were no entrances or exits from the 
Premises which led to St Martins Mews.

Questions for the Applicant from the Sub-Committee

In response to a number of questions from the Sub-Committee, the Applicant 
provided the following points of clarification.

There had been no complaints received regarding the volume levels of the music 
within the Premises as it was low level background music. The Premises had an 
awkward layout so there were no plans to have regular performances of live music at 
the Premises – maybe at Christmas or New Year but not on a weekly basis. Any live 
music would be at the front of the building only. There had been no complaints from 
the two previous occasions when there had been live music at the Premises.

The Applicant confirmed that any alcohol sales at the Premises would only be 
connected with the serving of food at the Premises. There would be a lounge area for 
pre or post meal drinks, but every customer in this area would have had, or would be 
having, a meal on the Premises.

The Applicant lived in the flat above the Premises as it made managing the Premises 
easier, and the Applicant planned to continue living in the flat above while he 
managed the Premises.

There was a Café directly next to the Premises which only opened during the day, 
and was usually closed by 5.00pm. There were no windows on the side of the 
building, only the front and back of the building, and the nearby Square was public 
space.

The Sub-Committee retired to consider the application.

Consideration of the Application by the Sub-Committee

The Sub-Committee received no advice from the Officers present.

The Sub-Committee agreed that the conditions suggested by Essex Police should be 
added to the existing Licence for the Premises.

The Sub-Committee returned to inform the Applicant of its decision, and to remind 
the Applicant that they had 21 days from the date of the written notification of the 
Sub-Committee’s decision to exercise their right of appeal to a Magistrates Court. 



Licensing Sub-Committee 9 July 2019

6

Resolved:

(1) That the application to vary a Premises Licence for Turkwise at 162 High 
Street in Ongar be granted as requested in the application, including the change of 
name for the Premises, subject to the following conditions, which the Sub-Committee 
considered to be reasonable, proportionate and in the public interest for the 
promotion of the licencing objectives:  

(a) the modification of the existing conditions on the Licence as set out in 
the application to vary the Licence; and

(b) the addition of the suggested conditions by Essex Police to the 
Licence (page 172 of the agenda refers), previously agreed with the 
Applicant.

12. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 

The Sub-Committee noted that there was no business which required the exclusion 
of the public and press from the meeting.

CHAIRMAN


